
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
21 May 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 28 MAY 2019 at 10:30 AM, which you 
are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC 
GROUP HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2019 (Pages 3 - 6)

4. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT ISLAND LIAISON DIRECTORS UPDATE - TO 
FOLLOW 
Report by Scottish Government Liaison Directors

5. ISLANDS (SCOTLAND) ACT 
Update on Consultation Events by National Islands Plan Team

6. UPDATE ON ISLANDS TRANSPORT FORUM (Pages 7 - 22)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

7. NATIONAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY (Pages 23 - 34)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

8. FUEL POVERTY (TARGET, DEFINITION AND STRATEGY) (SCOTLAND) BILL 
UPDATE (Pages 35 - 44)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

Public Document Pack



9. UPDATE ON ARGYLL AIR SERVICES (Pages 45 - 50)
Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The date of the next meeting will be confirmed in due course following confirmation of 
a date which allows the Scottish Minister for Energy, Connectivity and the Islands to 
be in attendance.  

Argyll Islands Strategic Group

Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Jean Moffat Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Alastair Redman

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2019 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon (by 
VC)
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor

Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Alastair Redman

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transformation
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
Stuart Green, Corporate Support Manager
Bill Halliday, Team Leader – West 
Dannie Onn, Island Liaison Partner, Scottish Government
Iain MacAllister, Island Liaison Partner, Scottish Government
Jon Rathjen, Island Liaison Partner, Scottish Government 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:-

Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Ralph Throp, Island Liaison Partner, Scottish Government
Gavin Sellar, Island Liaison Partner, Scottish Government

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC 
GROUP HELD ON FRIDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2018 
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Argyll Islands Strategic Group held on 30 
November 2018, was approved as a true record.

4. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT ISLAND LIAISON DIRECTORS UPDATE 
The group heard from the Island Liaison Partners in relation to the progress made in 
meeting with local communities on their designated islands and ongoing discussions with 
Erica Clarkson, Islands Implementation Lead at the Scottish Government who had also 
been visiting islands in an effort to build relationships.  Discussion took place in respect of 
the role of the Partners and the need to establish a relationship with island communities to 
allow a flow of information from these communities to the Scottish Government.  The 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



Corporate Support Manager agreed to circulate the draft description and objectives of the 
Islands Liaison Partner’s to the group by email.   

Decision:

The Argyll Islands Strategic Group agreed to note the information provided.   

5. REVIEW OF KEY PRIORITIES OF ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC GROUP 
The group gave consideration to a report updating on the key actions identified as being 
critical to island communities and their opportunities for growth and development.  
Discussion took place in respect of the roads infrastructure; the advantages and 
disadvantages of RET; the ports and vessel infrastructure and how the biodegradable 
municipal waste strategy will impact on island communities.  

Decision:

The Argyll and the Islands Strategic Group gave consideration to the priorities as outlined 
in Appendix 1 of the report and requested that the Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure update the Priorities and Actions Approved List (Appendix 1) as follows:-

1. Alter priority 2 to read “To obtain Scottish Government capital investment in key 
island infrastructure such as ports, ferry terminals, vessels and road infrastructure 
in order to facilitate the needs of RET and secure the future economic prosperity of 
our islands”;

2. Add item 2(e), “Explore RET charging mechanisms and seek amendments where 
this causes inconsistencies to our island communities;

3. Alter item 8(b) to read “Work with housing associations and community groups” 

4. Include under priority 9 as item 9(c) “to build on the renewable energy capacity”; 

5. Add a further priority entitled Waste Strategy and include as subheadings (a) 
Landfill Ban and Disposal of Biodegradable Waste and (b) Deposit Replace 
Strategy; and

6. Remove all references to “isolated rural communities”. 

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 27 
February 2019, submitted.) 

6. ISLANDS (SCOTLAND) ACT 
The group gave consideration to a report providing an update on the Islands (Scotland) 
Act 2018 with specific focus on the National Islands Plan.  Discussion took place in 
respect of the consultation phase of the National Islands Plan with members agreeing that 
discussions are required to find out what the intention of the Scottish Government is in 
relation to what it will consist of and what impact assessments will look like to ensure due 
regard is given to existing policies and procedures.  Islands Liaison Partner, Iain 
MacAllister agreed to look into the matter and confirm what the consultation will look at.  
Further discussion took place in respect of the provision to review ward boundaries.  The 
Area Governance Manager agreed to circulate a link to an interview with Ronnie Hinds, 

Page 4



Chair of the Local Government Boundary Commission for Scotland, about the forthcoming 
review of island ward boundaries in terms of the provisions of the Islands (Scotland) Act.  

Decision:

The Argyll Islands Strategic Group agreed to note the update on the Islands (Scotland) 
Act 2018.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 27 
February 2019, submitted.) 

7. NATIONAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
The Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transformation advised that there had 
been no update since the last meeting of the group, and therefore there was no report 
available for discussion.  He further advised that the Scottish Government are maintaining 
their timeline and that officers are continuing to work with Transport Scotland on transport 
needs of Argyll and Bute over the next ten years.  Mr Murray advised that key priorities will 
continue to evolve and the need for evidence and strong data as we move through the 
engagement and consultation phase is essential.   

Decision:

The Argyll and the Islands Strategic Group agreed to note the information provided.  

8. FUEL POVERTY (TARGET, DEFINITION AND STRATEGY) (SCOTLAND) BILL 
The group gave consideration to a report providing an update on the progress of the Fuel 
Poverty (Target, Definition and Strategy) (Scotland) Bill  through Parliament, with the 
group noting that the Bill was debated in Parliament on 20 February and was now in Stage 
2 of the Parliamentary process. The report highlighted the key issues associated with the 
Bill and indicated the next steps in the Parliamentary process.  Discussion took place in 
respect of the representation of the poverty issues with members being keen to ensure 
that the Scottish Government’s target of 5% by 2040 is not disproportionally represented 
across Argyll and Bute.  The Council’s Team Leader addressed the need to raise the 
issue of Home Energy Efficiency with the Scottish Government.   

Decision:

The Argyll Islands Strategic Group agreed to note the response to the consultation 
submitted by officers.  
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 27 
February 2019, submitted.)

9. ARGYLL AIR SERVICES PSO TENDER 
The group gave consideration to a report in relation to the contract for the provision of air 
services between Oban and the Islands of Coll, Colonsay and Tiree.  

During discussion of agenda item 9(b) Report by Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure Services, the Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the press and public on the grounds that it was likely 
to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Local Governments (Scotland) Act 1973.

Page 5



In line with the protocol for Video Conferencing, specifically with regard to 
confidential/exempt items, measures were put in place to ensure that the venue from 
which Councillor Devon was participating was secure and that no member of the public 
had access and that no recording of proceedings was being made, by any person.

Decision:

The Argyll Islands Strategic Group agreed to:-

1. note that it is proposed to retender the Argyll Air Services PSO contract applying 
the minimum timescale possible, within the rules under the EC which apply to PSO 
air services; and

2. note that it is not legally possible to extend the existing air services contract.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 27 
February 2019, submitted.)

Page 6



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC 
GROUP

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

28 MAY 2019

Update on Islands Transport Forum

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 A meeting of the Islands Transport Forum took place on 9 May 2019 with the 
Minister of Energy, connectivity and the Islands.

1.2 At this meeting updates were provided on
 National Transport Strategy and Strategic Transport Projects Review 2
 Islands Scotland Act 2018
 Ferries
 HIAL Strategy

1.3 This paper gives an update of the items above and points raised at the Islands 
Transport Forum.

 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC 
GROUP

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

28 MAY 2019

Update on Islands Transport Forum

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 A meeting of the Islands Transport Forum took place on 9 May 2019 with the 
Minister of Energy, connectivity and the Islands. At this meeting updates were 
provided on

 National Transport Strategy and Strategic Transport Projects 
Review 2

 Islands  Scotland Act 2018
 Ferries
 HIAL Strategy

This paper gives an update of the items above and points raised.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members consider 

(i) The updates provided at the Islands Transport Forum and the points 
raised.

4.0 DETAIL

National Transport Strategy and Strategic Transport Review 2
4.1 In August 2016, Humza Yousaf 
[...]
iew to publishing the successor strategy in July 
2019.  The draft STPR is expected in 2020 although specific dates for this have 
yet to be finalised.

Points Raised at Island Transport Forum
4.8 Main concern raised at the meeting was the lack of focus on aviation as a mode

of transport as part of the national transport strategy and strategic transport
review. It was raised that there should be a strategic review of air services at
a national level across Scotland rather than the individual pockets of Public
Service Obligation air services that are subsidised at local authority level as well
as through government bodies such as Transport Scotland. 

Islands (Scotland) Act 2018

4.9 The priority is to develop the National Islands Plan and establish the 
scheme under which the island authorities can request additional 
powers, because the Act contains a statutory timescale for both of these to 
be produced. In the case of the National Islands Plan this must be laid in 
Parliament within one year of the provisions being commenced (i.e. 4 October 
2019) and for the scheme relating to the powers, this must be established 
within a year of Royal Assent (i.e. 6 July 2019). 

4.10 There are two key elements of the Islands (Scotland) Act 2018 that did not 
come into force on 4 October as guidance, regulations or other preparatory 
work will be required. These are: 
i. provisions relating to licensing of development activities in the seas around 
the islands; and 
ii. provisions relating to Island Community Impact Assessments (ICIAs) which 
is one of the key policies included within the Act. 

Work on Part 6: Development of the Scottish Island Marine Area is 
currently being scheduled by the relevant policy officials. 

Page 10



The National Islands Plan 
4.11 To inform the development of the National Islands Plan, the Scottish 

Government’s Islands Team are carrying out extensive community input (as 
required by the Act). This included early discussions with island authority leads, 
academics, policy colleagues and others to help design the consultation 
process. This this provided early evidence and input that will shape the final 
form of both the National Islands Plan and the ICIA templates and guidance. 

4.12 The formal consultation process for the National Islands Plan and the ICIAs 
was launched in Canna on 6 April 2018 by the Islands Minister, Paul 
Wheelhouse and will close on 6 July 2018. The consultation exercise is to 
encourage island communities to help shape the policies that affect them and 
to have a meaningful role in the creating of the National Islands Plan. 

Island Communities Impact Assessments 
4.13 Section 8 of the Islands (Scotland) Act 2018 which refers to the Island 

Communities Impact Assessments (ICIAs), has not yet been commenced. 
Work on the guidance and templates for the ICIAs is being progressed in 
tandem with work on the National Islands Plan with a view to ensuring it is 
commenced as soon as possible. To ensure that the main ethos of the Act 
surrounding consultation with island communities is complied with, consultation 
for the development of guidance and templates will be undertaken to ensure 
the island communities impact assessment process is suitable. 

4.14 In the meantime, although the requirement to carry out an ICIA has not yet been 
formally commenced, the expectation is that Scottish Government should be 
operating in the spirit of the Act and taking island issues into account when 
developing or reviewing policies, strategies or services. We have also been 
advising our agencies and partners to do likewise, and consider island issues 
in their work bearing in mind that the Act would allow for ICIAs to potentially be 
applied retrospectively, where appropriate. The Islands Team are also 
supporting officials in the Fuel Poverty Team to ensure that an impact 
assessment is carried out in relation to their work on the Fuel Poverty Bill. Any 
learning from this useful exercise will 
[...]
t to a comprehensive review to 
develop a successor strategy, one that sets out a compelling vision and 
investment programme for transport over the next 20 years.

2.2 The review of the NTS and STPR will be a collaborative process involving 
partnership working to develop a robust evidence base.   As part of this process 
a wide programme of engagement across Scotland will be delivered to ensure 
that transport users and key stakeholders have an opportunity to feed into the 
NTS / STPR review process.

2.3 Officers from Argyll and Bute Council are engaging with Transport Scotland and 
their associated consultants Jacobs, Aecom via a series of stakeholder 
engagement workshops and meetings.  The Council are also lobbying the 
Scottish Government for increased investment in transport infrastructure and 
services via the Rural Growth Deal which has a strong focus on connectivity and 
routes to market.  This work will feed into the NTS / STPR process.

2.4 Argyll and Bute Council have prepared a list of key transport interventions 
required to support economic growth and social inclusion in the region and this is 
included as Appendix 1 of this report.  This list will form the basis of future 
discussions with Transport Scotland as part of the Rural Growth Deal and STPR 
negotiations.    

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members consider 

(i) Appendix 1 as Top Transport Priorities for Argyll and Bute to support economic 
growth and social inclusion.
(ii) Appendix 1 to be used and referred to in pursuing support from Minister of 
Transport and feed into response to consultation on NTS2/STPR.

4.0 DETAIL

Page 25



4.1 The main aim of the NTS Review will be to build upon the original 
National Transport Strategy (NTS 2006) and the refreshed NTS 2016 to 
produce and publish ‘NTS2’, setting the strategic direction for transport 
in Scotland over the next twenty years.

4.2 The scope of the review will include transport connectivity within 
Scotland, with 
[...]
inition and Strategy) (Scotland) Bill which will outline a 
target of 5% fuel poverty across Scotland by 2040.  This report will provide an 
update on the Island Communities Impact Assessment (ICIA) undertaken for the 
Fuel Poverty (Target, Definition and Strategy) (Scotland) Bill.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the Argyll Strategic Islands Group: 
 consider the report as an update on the ICIA response and consider what 

further policy steps they may wish to take. 

Page 35 Agenda Item 8



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL ARGYLL ISLAND STRATEGIC 
GROUP 

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES

28 MAY 2019

FUEL POVERTY (TARGET, DEFINITION AND STRATEGY) (SCOTLAND) BILL 
UPDATE

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Warm Homes Bill has been a long standing commitment of the Scottish 
Government– however at this point in time the Scottish Government have 
committed only to a Fuel Poverty Bill as opposed to a holistic Warm Homes Bill.  
The Scottish Government are currently in the process of putting forward to Scottish 
Parliament the Fuel Poverty (Target, Definition and Strategy) (Scotland) Bill which 
will outline a target of 5% fuel poverty across Scotland by 2040.  This report will 
provide an update on the Island Communities Impact Assessment (ICIA) 
undertaken for the Fuel Poverty (Target, Definition and Strategy) (Scotland) Bill. 

4. RECOMMENDATION

4.1 It is recommended that the Argyll Strategic Islands Group:
  consider the report as an update on the ICIA response and consider what 

further policy steps they may wish to take. 

5. DETAIL 

5.1 Background 

The Fuel Poverty (Target, Definition and Strategy) Bill was announced on 26th 
June 2018; and is currently undergoing Stage 1 of the Parliamentary process and 
scrutiny.  The Scottish Government have proposed the following definition for a 
household being in fuel poverty:
“a household is in fuel poverty if—
(a) the fuel costs necessary for the home in which members of the household live
to meet the conditions set out in subsection (2) are more than 10% of the
household’s adjusted net income, and
(b) After deducting such fuel costs and the household’s childcare costs (if any), the 
household’s remaining adjusted net income is insufficient to maintain an acceptable 
standard of living for members of the household.”

In addition, the Government have proposed a target of no more than 5% fuel poor 
households in Scotland by 2040. 

5.2 Island Communities Impact Assessment 

As part of the Fuel Poverty Bill, one of the first Island Community Impact 
Assessments (ICIA) was carried out on Islay (one of five areas across Scotland) on 

Page 36



the 19th of March 2019. The Scottish Government officials had hoped to attend 
however were unable to due to the weather conditions interfering with travelling to 
Islay.  

5.3 A range of stakeholders were invited to highlight the particular issues faced across 
island areas; with a particular focus on the additional uplift and costs associated 
with living on islands.  The stakeholders included: 

 RSL partners
 Argyll and Bute Care and Repair
 Third Sector Interface
 Home Energy Scotland 
 Development Trusts
 Energy Trusts
 Community Housing Scotland
 Our Island Home

5.4 There were several key themes which were identified throughout the assessment, 
including a variety of different access issues (from access to goods to limited 
transport options); concerns over the disproportionate representation of fuel poverty 
on island communities; and additional concerns over the use of the Minimum 
Income Standard (MIS) for defining Fuel Poverty on islands and remote rural areas 
– with the group agreeing that an uplift of between 120-140% would compensate 
for this.  In addition, there was an agreement that construction work usually had 
additional costs associated with island areas – as well as overall difficulties with 
engaging contractors to work on islands.  This is further highlighted where a 
householder living on a remote island was quoted over £23,000 to install an Air 
Source Heat Pump – which usually cost anywhere between £6,000-£12,000.  

5.5 The notes and response submitted to Scottish Government for the ICIA are 
outlined in Annex 1. It is anticipated that an additional meeting will take place in the 
Summer/Autumn 2019 to further discuss the impacts of the Fuel Poverty Strategy 
on island communities. 

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 This report has highlighted response to the ICIA for the Fuel Poverty (Target, 
Definition and Strategy) (Scotland) Bill - and provided a response which indicates 
the additional uplift and concerns over the revised fuel poverty definition. 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Legal: A new statutory fuel poverty target for 2040 is being proposed. 

7.2 Financial: None. 

7.3 HR: None

7.4 Policy: The proposal identifies a new fuel poverty target of 5% of homes across 
Scotland not being in fuel poverty by 2040.  The proposals contribute towards the 

Page 37



Scottish Governments target of reducing fuel poverty and reducing greenhouse gas 
emissions by 80% by 2050. It assists in achieving the Local Housing Strategy’s aim 
to improve the quality and condition of housing. 

7.5 Equalities / Fairer Scotland Duty: The fuel poverty rate in Argyll and Bute should fall 
due to the proposed new definition; however there are questions over the approach 
to tackle remote and island areas. 

7.6 Risk: None.

7.7 Customer Service: Increased opportunities for householders to access funding for 
energy efficiency improvements. 

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure: Pippa Milne

Policy Lead for Communities, Housing, Islands and Gaelic: Cllr Robin Currie

9th  May 2019

For more information, please contact:  
Bill Halliday, Housing Operations Team Lead, Tel: 01546 604425                                      
Email: bill.halliday@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
Or
Alasdair Calder, Housing Officer: Energy Efficiency, Tel: 01631 567880 
Email: alasdairangus.calder@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Page 38
[...]
plication of Articles 107 and 108 of the Treaty on the Functioning of 
the European Union to de minimis aid.  Full details of the Regulation can be 
found at:

http://ec.europa.eu/competition/state_aid/legislation/de_minimis_regulation_
en.pdf 

 

 

Page 45 Agenda Item 9

http://ec.europa.eu/competition/state_aid/legislation/de_minimis_regulation_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/competition/state_aid/legislation/de_minimis_regulation_en.pdf


ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Argyll Islands Strategic Group

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

28 May 2018

Update on Argyll Air Services

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The current contract for the provision of Air Services between Oban and the 
Islands of Coll, Colonsay and Tiree is operated by Hebridean Air Services Ltd 
(HASL) on behalf of the Council at a cost of £720,756 per annum. This contract 
will expire on 15 May 2019.

2.2 Following a non-compliant tender submission for the next Argyll Air Services 
Public Service Obligation (PSO) contract, the procurement had to be abandoned. 
Given the delay in securing a new operator there was a risk of a break in service 
from one contract finishing to the next starting.

2.3 An interim contract has been awarded to Hebridean Air Services Ltd for the 
provision of scheduled air services between Oban and the islands of Coll. 
Colonsay and Tiree covering the period of 16 May 2019-15 September 2019. The 
details of the amended timetable is enclosed in Appendix 1.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members consider

(i) The details of this paper and the award of an interim contract to Hebridean 
Air Services Ltd covering the period 16 May 2019 until 15 September 2019.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 Following a non-compliant tender submission for the next four year Argyll 
Air Services Public Service Obligation (PSO) contract further 
engagement with market operators has taken place. This was to ensure 
that the second tender round included a contract and specification that 
was as attractive a
[...]
er information contact: Moya Ingram Strategic Transportation Manager                             
01546604190 moya.ingram@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Page 47

mailto:moya.ingram@argyll-bute.gov.uk


Appendix 1  Argyll Air Services Interim Contract Timetable

Page 48



Appendix 1 - Interim Timetable 

Wednesday Thursday Friday SUNDAY

FLT STD FROM TO STA FLT STD FROM TO STA FLT STD FROM TO STA FLT STD FROM TO STA

201 08:40 OBN COL 09:10 301 08:25 OBN CSA 08:50           

201 09:25 COL TRE 09:40 301 09:05 CSA ILY 09:20     

201 09:55 TRE OBN 10:30 301 09:35 ILY OBN 10:10  Term time only   Term time only  

        

207 14:50 OBN TRE 15:25 307 15:00 OBN ILY 15:40     

207 15:40 TRE COL 15:55 307 15:55 ILY CSA 16:10 211 16:30 OBN COL 17:10 211 16:30 OBN COL 17:10

207 16:10 COL OBN 16:40 307 16:25 CSA OBN 16:50 212 17:10 COL OBN 17:40 212 17:10 COL OBN 17:40

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minute of previous meeting of the Argyll Islands Strategic Group held on Wednesday, 27 February 2019
	Minutes

	6 Update on Islands Transport Forum
	7 National Transport Strategy
	8 Fuel Poverty (Target, Definition and Strategy) (Scotland) Bill Update
	9 Update on Argyll Air Services
	Appendix 1 - Interim Timetable




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 28 MAY 2019 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair)

Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Elaine Robertson

Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Alastair Redman

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transformation
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Stuart Green, Corporate Support Manager
Iain MacAllister, Island Liaison Partner, Scottish Government
Jon Rathjen, Island Liaison Partner, Scottish Government
Ralph Throp, Island Liaison Partner, Scottish Government 
Don Morrison, Islands Team, Scottish Government

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.  

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Mary Jean Devon.  

The Area Committee Manager advised that Councillor Horn had been delayed and would 
join the meeting in due course.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ARGYLL ISLANDS STRATEGIC 
GROUP HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2019 
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Argyll Islands Strategic Group held on 
Wednesday, 27 February 2019, was approved as a true record.  

4. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT ISLAND LIAISON DIRECTORS UPDATE 
The group gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the progress made 
by the Scottish Government Island Liaison Directors since their introduction to the Council 
and their work with island communities across Argyll and Bute.  Mr Throp outlined the 
expectations of the role which encompassed both strategic and local levels and the key 
learning and ongoing challenges together with the priorities for the next quarter.  
Discussion took place in respect of a pilot scheme run by the Scottish Government in 
assisting with payments for young people who reside on the islands to attend sporting 
events on the mainland.  The Chair advised that despite having being included in the initial 
discussions through COSLA, it would appear that Argyll and Bute have been excluded 
from the pilot.  Mr Throp agreed to feedback the comments to the appropriate Policy team 
within the Scottish Government.



Decision:

The Argyll Islands Strategic Group agreed to note the information provided.  

(Ref:  Report by Scottish Government Liaison Directors, dated 28 May 2019, submitted.)

5. ISLANDS (SCOTLAND) ACT 
The group gave consideration to a verbal update from Don Morrison of the Scottish 
Government’s Islands Team.  Mr Morrison provided information on the configuration of the 
team and outlined the basics of the Islands (Scotland) Act, which came into force in 
October 2018.  

Mr Morrison outlined the engagement strategy of the team and the consultation process 
which was launched by the Scottish Minister for Energy, Connectivity and the Islands on 6 
April 2019.  He advised of the emerging themes of the consultations which have already 
taken place which included poor connectivity; lack of affordable and sustainable housing; 
population decline; poor transport links; community empowerment and fuel poverty.  Mr 
Morrison provided information on the development and timescales involved in publishing 
the National Islands Plan and the ongoing work involved in producing guidance and 
templates for Islands Communities Impact Assessments.   

Discussion took place in respect of the promotion of the online consultation process 
through social media; the requirement of Ministers to consult with island authorities and 
those who represent island communities; the links between the Democracy Bill and the 
Islands Plan particularly in relation to Parliamentary timescales; ferry issues and the 
forthcoming Biodegradable Municipal Waste Ban.  

Mr Morrison agreed to feedback the comments of the group in relation to the consultation 
of local authorities and provide clarification as to whether Island Communities Impact 
Assessments could be applied retrospectively by Local Authorities or if this would only 
apply to the Scottish Government.  Mr Morrison also agreed to circulate the full 
consultation schedule to the group by email.  

The Chair thanked Mr Morrison for the information provided.

Decision:

The Argyll Islands Strategic Group agreed to note the information provided.

Councillor Anne Horn joined the meeting at 11.10am during discussion of Agenda item 5.  
.

6. UPDATE ON ISLANDS TRANSPORT FORUM 
The group gave consideration to a report outlining updates on the National Transport 
Strategy and Strategic Transportation Projects Review 2; the Islands Scotland Act 2018; 
Ferries and the HIAL Strategy together with the points raised at the Islands Transport 
Forum at their meeting on 9 May 2019 with the Minister of Energy, Connectivity and the 
Islands.  Discussion took place in respect of the ports and ferry infrastructure and the 
possible implications of the biodegradable municipal waste landfill ban on the ferry 
service.  



Decision:

The Argyll Islands Strategic Group agreed to note the updates provided at the Islands 
Transport Forum and the points raised.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 28 
May 2019, submitted.)

7. NATIONAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
The group gave consideration to a report outlining the process and progress of the 
National Transport Strategy and associated Strategic Transport Projects Review (STPR) 
together with the top transport priorities for Argyll and Bute to support economic growth 
and social inclusion.  

Decision:

The Argyll Islands Strategic Group agreed:-

1. to note Appendix 1 as top transport priorities for Argyll and Bute to support economic 
growth and social inclusion; and

2. that Appendix 1 is to be used and referred to in pursuing support from the Minister of 
Transport and will feed into the response to consultation on NTS2/STPR.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 28 
May 2019, submitted.)  

8. FUEL POVERTY (TARGET, DEFINITION AND STRATEGY) (SCOTLAND) BILL 
UPDATE 
The group gave consideration to a report highlighting the response to the Island 
Communities Impact Assessment (ICIA) for the Fuel Poverty (Target, Definition and 
Strategy) (Scotland) Bill which indicates the additional uplift and concerns over the revised 
fuel poverty definition.   Discussion took place in respect of the possibility that the Island 
Communities Impact Assessment for the Fuel Poverty Bill be used as a template for the 
Islands (Scotland) Act 2018 and the possibility that the target of no more than 5% fuel 
poor households in Scotland by 2040 be broken down to reflect the statistics on the 
islands.  The Scottish Government Island Liaison Directors agreed to feed back the 
comments of the group to their Fuel Poverty Policy colleagues.  

Decision:

The Argyll Islands Strategic Group agreed to note the contents of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 28 
May 2019, submitted.) 

9. UPDATE ON ARGYLL AIR SERVICES 
The group gave consideration to a report outlining the interim contract details for the 
provision of Air Services between Oban and the Islands of Coll, Colonsay and Tiree which 



is operated by Hebridean Air Services Ltd (HASL) for the period 16 May 2019 until 15 
September 2019.  

Decision:

The Argyll Islands Strategic Group agreed to note the details of this paper and the award 
of an interim contract to Hebridean Air Services Ltd covering the period 16 May 2019 until 
15 September 2019.  

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, 
dated 28 May 2019, submitted.)  

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The Argyll Islands Strategic Group noted that the date of the next meeting will be 
confirmed in due course following confirmation of a date which allows the Scottish Minister 
for Energy, Connectivity and the Islands to be in attendance.  


